Drain: KINGSLEY DRAW

Improvement/Arm: KINGSLEY-SECTION Z

Operator: SIM JOH

Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Installed: 1998

# **GIS Drain Input Checklist**

•	Pull Source Documents for Scanning	JA 1-12
•	Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains	NA
•	Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains	52m/98 1-12
•	Digitize & Attribute SSD	SLM/GA HIZ
•	Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch	Na.
•	Stamp Plans	SIM/Q21-12
•	Sum drain lengths & Validate	SIM/ga112
	Enter Improvements into Posse	SIM/981-12
•	Enter Drain Age into Posse	- hung 1-22
•	Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse	July 1-22
•	Check Database entries for errors	sun of 1-12

### Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost Drain Length Log

Drain-Improvement: KINGSLEY DRAIN-KINGSLEY-SECTION Z

Drain Type:	Size:	Length SURMAN ( PARK )	Length (DB Query)	Length Reconcile	Price:	
550	6"	4282	4,282)	Keconcile	FRICE.	Cost:
RCP	124	1,009	1,009'	Ø		
	154	7 294!	2941	8		
	18"	282'	282'	Ø		
	21"	665'	665	6	·	
	27"	128'	178'	9		
	36"	6041	6041	6		
					·	
	Sum:	7,314	7,319	<u>ø</u>		
Cinal Danset						
Final Report:						
Comments:						



Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor Phone (317) 776-8495 Fax (317) 776-9628

Suite 146 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060=2230

November 23, 1998

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

Re: Kingsley Drain, Section 2 Arm

Attached is a petition, non-enforcement request, plans, calculations, quantity summary and assessment roll for the Section 2 Arm of the Kingsley Drain. I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have found each to be in proper form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is practicable; will improve the public health; benefit a public highway and be of public utility; and that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited. The drain will consist of the following:

6"	SSD	4282'	18"	RCP	280'	30"	RCP	6061
12"	RCP	984'	21"	RCP				
15"	RCP	164'	27"	RCP	181!			

The total length of the drain will be 7164 feet.

The retention pond (lake) located in the Common Area at the rear of lots 51-58 is not to be considered part of the regulated drain. Only the inlet and outlet will be maintained as part of the regulated drain. The maintenance of the pond (lake) will be the responsibility of the Homeowners Association. The Board will however, retain jurisdiction for ensuring the storage volume for which the lake was designed will be retained. Thereby, allowing no fill or easement encroachments.

The subsurface drains (SSD) to be part of the regulated drain are those located under the curbs. Only the main SSD lines which are located within the right-of-way are to be maintained as regulated

drain. Laterals for individual lots will not be considered part of the regulated drain.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I recommend each lot be assessed equally. I also believe that no damages will result to landowners by the construction of this drain. I recommend a maintenance assessment of \$35.00 per lot, \$5.00 per acre for roadways, with a \$35.00 minimum. With this assessment the total annual assessment for the drain for this section will be \$1,752.00.

Parcels assessed for this drain may be assessed for the Emily Vestal Drain at sometime in the future. Parcels assessed for this drain will also be assessed for the Fremont Randall Drain.

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve the attached non-enforcement request. This request is for the reduction of the regulated drain easement to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plat for Kingsley Section 2 as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain for December 1998.

Kenton C. Ward,

Hámilton County Surveyor

KCW/jh

#### KINGSLEY SEC 2 & 3 – CONSTRUCTION COST CALCULATIONS

Bond Amount = \$167,987.00

Total Footage = 10,516 ft

Kingsley Sec. 2 - 7314/10516 = 69%(\$167,987) = \$115,911.03Kingsley Sec. 3 - 3234/10516 = 31%(167,987) = \$52,075.97

•	BOARD OF COUN	OMIVIISSIONERS ITY OF HAMILTON	B-98-0040
			•
	DATE		•
	SUBDIV	ISION BOND	·
Bond No.: 127650		Principa	al Amount: \$167,987.00
KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS	that we C.P. Morgan	Communities, L. P., 301
E. Carmel Dr., Ste E-30	0, Carmel, IN 46032	as Principal, and Fron	tier Insurance Company,
195 Lake Louise Marie	Road, Rock Hill, NY	12775-8000 a New V	ank Company,
Surety, are held and firml			
			ne Hundred Sixty Seven
Thousand Nine Hundred			
the United States of Amer	ica, for the payment o	f which well and truly t	to be made, we bind
ourselves, our heirs, execu	ıtors, administrators, s	uccessors and assigns,	jointly and severally,
firmly by these presents.			
WHEREAS, C.P. Morg	an Communities, L.)	. has agreed to constru	ct in Kingsley, Section 2
& 3 Subdivision, in Hami			
Storm Sewer and Subsur			
9 9 9			
^	ATTECT.		
~	HAMILTON CC	HINTY ALIDITOR	<del></del>

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the said Principal shall construct, or have constructed, the improvements herein described, and shall save the Obligee harmless from any loss, cost or damage by reason of its failure to complete said work, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect, and the Surety, upon receipt of a resolution of the County Board indicating that the improvements have not been installed or completed, will complete the improvements or pay to the Municipality such amount up to the Principal amount of this bond which will allow the municipality to complete the improvements.

Upon approval by the municipality, this instrument may be proportionately reduced as the public improvements are completed.

Signed, sealed and dated, this 13th day of October, 1998.

C.P. Morgan Communities, L.P. Principal

Frontier Insurance Company Surety

 $R_{V'}$ 

Bv:

Alice Rhoads, Attorney-in-Fact



## CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor

Re:

Kingsley Subdivision, Sections 1, 2 and 3

#### I hereby certify that:

- I am a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer in the State of Indiana. 1.
- I am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision. 2.
- I have personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage facilities for 3. the above referenced subdivision.
- The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my 4. knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity with all plans and specifications.

Signature:	unt Million Dat	e: 5/2/00
Type or Print Name:	Lantz McElroy, P.E.	
Business Address:	3020 North Post Road	
	Indianapolis, IN 46226-6518	

INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER: 9300147

Telephone Number: 317/898-8282

J:\1129\DOCS\CERTCOMHAMILTON.doc



Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor Phone (317) 776-8495 Fax (317) 776-9628

Suite 188 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

March 27, 2003

Re: Kingsley Drain: Sec 2 Arm

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for Kingsley Sec 2. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted with my report for this drain-dated November 23, 1998. The report was approved by the Board at the hearing held December 28, 1998. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 5, Pages 41-44) The changes are as follows:

-					Origina!	
Structure:	T.C.:	<u> </u>	Pipe:	Length:	Plans:	Difference:
258	822.97	818				
255	820.32	816.83	27	178	181	-3
255	820.32	816.83				<u>~</u>
254	820.1	815.95	30	241	240	1
254	820.1	815.95				
251	820.15	815.45	30	297	296	1
251	820.15	814.41				
250		812.75	30	66	70	-4
257	824.17	820.37	***************************************			
256	824.21	820.15	12	28		
256	824.21	819.99				
255	820.32	816.83	15	133	136	-3
237	827.81	819.72				
236	826.64	819.12	18	40		
236	826.64	819.12				
235	823.51	817.11	18	242	240	2
235	823.51	817.11			2.10	

234	824.8	815.13	21	402	400	2
234	824.8	815.13				
231	825	814.48	21	134	135	-1
231	825	814.52			100	
230		812.98	21	129	132	-3
225	826.64	824.14			,,,_	-5
224	822.4	820.3	12	240		
224	822.4	820.22				
223	825.82	817.45	12	79		
223	825.82	817.45				
222	824.11	816.63	12	31	32	-1
222	824.11	816.55			<u> </u>	
221	824.21	816.23	12	28		
221	824.21	816.23				
220		813.79	15	161	164	-3
233	824.46	821.26				
232	824.5	821.15	12	28		
232	824.5	821.04				
231	825	817	12	118	116	2
253	823.58	820.22				
252	823.49	820.07	12	28		
252	823.49	819.99				
251	820.15	815.2	12	167	166	1
240	828.24	825.88				•
239	829.54	825	12	129	133	-4
239	829.54	825			.00	
238	829.47	823.85	12	28		11.1
238	829.47	823.85				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
237	827.69	819.72	12	105	106	-1

6" SSD Streets:

Porchester	
Dr	810
Redcliff Dr	1331
x2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Total:

4282

RCP	<b>Pipe</b>	Tota	is:

12	1009
15	294
18	282
21	665
27	178
30	604

The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 7314 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on December 28, 1998 and recorded under instrument #200200084567.

The bond from Frontier Insurance Co., number 127650; dated October 13, 1998; in the amount of \$167,987; was released October 8, 2001.

I recommend the Board approve the drain's construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kenton C. Ward.

Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/slm





